

California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region

Edmund G. Brown Jr.

Governor

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Oakland, California 94612 (510) 622-2300 • FAX (510) 622-2460 http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sanfranciscobay

December 2, 2011

PUBLIC NOTICE

Proposed Settlement and Stipulated Administrative Civil Liability - City of Napa, Trancas Crossing Park project

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region Prosecution Team and the City of Napa have entered into a proposed Settlement Agreement and Stipulated Order (copy enclosed). The proposed Settlement Agreement and Stipulated Order impose an administrative civil liability against the City in the amount of \$20,000 for alleged failure to comply with the Statewide Construction Stormwater General Permit and the Clean Water Act Section 401 Water Quality Certification issued for the City's Trancas Crossing Park project.

Persons may comment on the proposed Settlement Agreement and Stipulated Order by submitting written comments no later than 5:00 p.m. on January 3, 2012. Please send comments by email to the attention of Laurie Taul to ltaul@waterboards.ca.gov or by mail to:

San Francisco Bay Regional Water Board Attn. Mrs. Laurie Taul 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400 Oakland, CA 94612.

The Executive Officer is expected to adopt the Order if no significant comments are received by the deadline above. If significant comments are received, a hearing before the Water Board may be scheduled.

The proposed Settlement Agreement and Stipulated Order are also available at: http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sanfranciscobay/public_notices/pending_enforcement.shtml

Enclosure: Proposed Order No. R2-2011-0054